

STATE OF MICHIGAN

BEFORE THE JUDICIAL TENURE COMMISSION

COMPLAINT AGAINST:

HON. TRACY E. GREEN
3rd Circuit Court
Detroit, Michigan

Docket No. 162260
Formal Complaint No. 103

**THE JUDICIAL TENURE COMMISSION'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Pursuant to MCR 9.251(C), the Michigan Judicial Tenure Commission (the "Commission" or "JTC"), by Commission counsel, hereby replies to the Petition for Review (the "Petition," cited as "Pet") by respondent Hon. Tracy E. Green ("Respondent"). For the reasons stated below and in the accompanying brief, and as set forth more fully in the Commission's July 18, 2022 (filed July 29, 2022) Decision and Recommendation for Discipline (the "Decision"), the Commission asks this Court to: (1) deny Respondent's Petition; and (2) adopt the Commission's recommendation to remove Respondent from the office of judge of the 3rd Circuit Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTION..... 1

STANDARD OF PROOF 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS..... 2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 3

INTRODUCTION 5

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Respondent Committed Misconduct Under Counts I & II of the FC 7

 A. Respondent Covered Up Evidence Of Her Son’s Physical Abuse
 Of Her Grandchildren, as Charged in Count I. 7

 B. Respondent Made Intentionally False Statements Under Oath
 About her Knowledge of Her Son’s Physical Abuse Of Her
 Grandchildren, As Charged In Count II 11

 C. No Conviction For Criminal Child Abuse Was Necessary To
 Find Misconduct..... 17

 D. The Commission Considered All of the Evidence And Concluded
 That Respondent Committed The Misconduct As Charged 20

 II. Disciplinary Analysis 23

 III. Respondent’s Challenges To The Proceedings Lack Merit 24

 A. Michigan’s Judicial Disciplinary Process is Constitutional..... 24

 B. There Are No “Special Facts Or Circumstances” That Deprived
 Respondent of Due Process 27

 i. Ms. Weingarten Did Not Have a Conflict of Interest..... 28

ii. There Is No Evidence That Disciplinary Counsel Concealed
Exculpatory Evidence Or That Such Alleged Evidence
Would Have Changed the Commission’s Decision 29

iii. Interviews at Kids Talk Did Not Create a Due Process
Violation..... 31

C. The Preponderance of the Evidence Standard Properly Applies.... 32

D. Respondent Was Not Prejudiced By Having Virtual Hearing
Days. 35

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brady v Maryland</i> , 373 US 83 (1963)	30
<i>Graham v. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 86 Wn2d 624; 548 P2d 310 (1976)	33
<i>In re Adams</i> , 494 Mich 162; 833 NW2d 897 (2013)	24
<i>In re Brennan</i> , 504 Mich 80; 929 NW2d 290 (2019)	24
<i>In re Chrzanowski</i> , 465 Mich 468; 636 NW2d 758 (2001)	1, 25
<i>In re Del Rio</i> , 400 Mich 665; 256 NW2d 727 (1977)	1, 25, 26
<i>In re Ferrara</i> , 458 Mich 350; 582 NW2d 817 (1998)	24, 34, 35
<i>In re Haley</i> , 476 Mich 180; 720 NW2d 246 (2006)	1, 2, 32
<i>In re Hathaway</i> , 464 Mich 672; 630 NW2d 850 (2001)	2
<i>In re James</i> , 492 Mich 553; 821 NW2d 144 (2012)	14, 15, 24
<i>In re Jenkins</i> , 437 Mich 15; 465 NW2d 317 (1991)	2, 34
<i>In re Justin</i> , 490 Mich 394; 809 NW2d 126 (2012)	15, 23, 24
<i>In re Loyd</i> , 424 Mich 514; 384 NW2d 9 (1986)	8, 24
<i>In re Mikesell</i> , 396 Mich 517; 243 NW2d 86 (1976)	1, 25, 34

<i>In re Morrow</i> , 496 Mich at 298; 854 NW2d 89 (2014).....	1, 32
<i>In re Morrow</i> , 508 Mich 490; 976 NW2d 644 (2022).....	1, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>In re Nettles-Nickerson</i> , 481 Mich 321; 750 NW2d 560 (2008).....	24
<i>In re Noecker</i> , 472 Mich 1; 691 NW2d 440 (2005).....	8, 24
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 US 544, 88 S Ct 1222 (1968)	34
<i>In re Ryman</i> , 394 Mich 637; 232 NW2d 178 (1975).....	24
<i>Matter of Rouss</i> , 221 NY 81, 116 NE 782 (NY Ct App).....	35
<i>Mich Ass'n of Intermediate Special Educ Adm'Rs v Dep't of Social Services</i> , 207 Mich App 491; 526 NW2d 36 (1994)	22
<i>Montgomery v State</i> , No 02-21-00002-CR & No 02-21-00003-CR, 2022 Tex App LEXIS 7440 (Tex Ct App Oct 6, 2022).....	37
<i>People ex rel Karlin v Culkin</i> , 248 NY 465, 162 NE 487 (1928).....	34-35
<i>People v Green</i> , 155 Mich 524; 119 NW 1087 (1909).....	22
<i>Schmitt v Dep't of Children & Families</i> , 2017 Conn Super LEXIS 557 (Super Ct Conn Mar 22, 2017)	40, 41
<i>Swiller v. Commissioner of Pub. Health</i> , N. HHD CV 95-0705601, 1995 Conn Super LEXIS 2844 (Super Ct Conn Oct 10, 1995).....	33
<i>Theard v United States</i> , 354 US 278, 77 S Ct 1274 (1957)	34, 35
<i>Tirrez v Commn for Lawyer Discipline</i> , No 03-16-00318-CV, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 433 (Tex Ct App Jan 12, 2018). 33, 34	

Vazquez Diaz v Commonwealth,
487 Mass 336, 167 NE3d 822 (Mass 2021)..... 37

Williams v Pennsylvania,
136 S Ct 1899 (2016) 24, 25, 26, 27

Withrow v Larkin,
421 US 35; 95 S Ct 1456 (1975) 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

RULES & ORDERS

Administrative Order (AO) No. 2020-19..... 37

MCR 9.103..... 1

MCR 9.104..... 1, 18

MCR 9.202..... 1, 18

MCR 9.211..... 1, 37, 39

MCR 9.231..... 26, 37, 38

MCR 9.233..... 1, 32, 38

MCR 9.241..... 3

MCR 9.244..... 3

MCR 9.251..... 1, 26

MCR 9.252..... 26

MCR 9.253..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. 1963, Art 6, §30(2)..... 1, 26, 32, 33, 35

STATUTES

MCL 722.628(6) 32
